In addition, the Company recently determined that it did not recognize 40,000 shares of common stock that were issued as a finder�s fee at their
fair value during 2004. The fair value of the common stock has been determined by the market value of the Company�s common stock on the
date the shares were issued. The fair value of the finder�s fee was capitalized as part of the acquisition of oil and gas properties subject to
amortization.

The Company has restated its financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 to reflect the effects of these
adjustments. As a result of the restatement, the Company recognized additional compensation expense of $26,913 and $44,475 during the three
months ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively and $69,263 and $119,825 during the six months ended June 30, 2005 and 2004,
respectively. The cost of oil and gas properties subject to amortization was increased by of $35,217 and stockholders� equity was increased by
$219,056 at June 30, 2005. The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement on the financial statements for the reporting period June
30, 2005:

As Previously
Stated

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
General and administrative expense $ 273,599 $ 26,913 $ 300,512
Income before provision for income taxes 2,758,769 (26,913) 2,731,856
Provision for deferred income taxes (1,026,795) 10,039 (1,016,756)
Net income 1,731,974 (16,874) 1,715,100
Basic income per common share 0.17 - 0.17
Diluted income per common share 0.15 - 0.15

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
General and administrative expense $ 163,569 $ 44,475 $ 208,044
Income before provision for income taxes 818,719 (44,475) 774,244
Provision for deferred income taxes (270,171) 16,589 (253,582)
Net income 548,548 (27,886) 520,662
Basic income per common share 0.08 (0.01) 0.07
Diluted income per common share 0.07 (0.01) 0.06

9

Edgar Filing: ARENA RESOURCES INC - Form 10-Q/A

NOTE 2 � RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 10

ARENA RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2005

As Previously
Stated

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
General and administrative expense $ 543,104 $ 69,263 $ 612,367
Income before provision for income taxes 4,842,022 (69,263) 4,772,759
Provision for deferred income taxes (1,796,795) 25,836 (1,770,959)
Net income 3,045,227 (43,427) 3,001,800
Basic income per common share 0.30 - 0.30
Diluted income per common share 0.27 (0.01) 0.26

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
General and administrative expense $ 341,771 $ 119,825 $ 461,596
Income before provision for income taxes 1,313,393 (119,825) 1,193,568
Provision for deferred income taxes (455,203) 44,695 (410,508)
Net income 858,190 (75,130) 783,060
Basic income per common share 0.12 (0.01) 0.11
Diluted income per common share 0.11 (0.01) 0.10

As of June 30, 2005
Property and equipment, net $ 39,678,206 $ 35,217 $ 39,713,423
Total assets 42,800,928 35,217 42,836,145
Deferred income taxes 3,926,788 (183,839) 3,742,949
Total long-term liabilities 10,673,269 (183,839) 10,489,430
Additional paid-in capital 22,273,001 35,217 22,308,218
Options and warrants outstanding 1,773,761 660,000 2,433,761
Deferred compensation - (165,014) (165,014)
Retained earnings 5,868,423 (311,147) 5,557,276
Total stockholders' equity 29,925,638 219,056 30,144,694
NOTE 3 � EARNINGS PER SHARE INFORMATION

For the Three Months
Ended June 30,

For the Six Months
Ended June 30,

2005 2004 2005 2004

Net Income $ 1,715,100 $ 520,662 $ 3,001,800 $ 783,060

Basic Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding 10,361,226 7,183,855 10,078,555 7,173,795
Effect of dilutive securities
   Warrants 825,567 627,099 912,374 539,477
   Stock options 487,371 334,530 472,449 300,456

Diluted Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding 11,674,164 8,145,484 11,463,378 8,013,728

Basic Income Per Common Share
   Net income 0.17 0.07 0.30 0.11
Diluted Income Per Common Share
   Net Income 0.15 0.06 0.26 0.10